
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Residents, 
Education and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 

2021

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: VIRTUAL - LIVE ON THE 
COUNCIL'S YOUTUBE 
CHANNEL: HILLINGDON 
LONDON

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to view 
the meeting on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. 

Councillors on the Committee

Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman)
Allan Kauffman
Devi Radia
Stuart Mathers
Paula Rodrigues
Jan Sweeting (Opposition Lead)
Colleen Sullivan
Alan Chapman

Mr Tony Little (co-opted member)

Published: Monday, 15 February 2021
This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Neil Fraser
Tel: 01895 250692
Email: nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Terms of Reference
The Following Terms of Reference are common to all Policy Overview Committees 
(referred to as “The overview role”):

1. To conduct reviews of policy, services or aspects of service which have either 
been referred by Cabinet, relate to the Cabinet Forward Plan, or have been 
chosen by the Committee according to the agreed criteria for selecting such 
reviews;

2. To monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including 
the management of finances and risk);

3. To comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans for the Council 
services within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and Council;

4. To consider the Forward Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision-maker 
on Key Decisions which relate to services within their remit (before they are taken 
by the Cabinet);

5. To review or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken by the Cabinet, a Cabinet 
Member, a Council Committee or an officer.

6. To make reports and recommendations to the Council, the Leader, the Cabinet, a 
Policy Overview Committee or any other Council Committee arising from the 
exercise of the preceding terms of reference.

7. In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, to consider ‘Councillor Calls For Action’ (CCfA) submissions.

To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:
1. Education Services and statutory education authority functions
2. School performance and attainment
3. School Transport
4. Relationships with Local Academies / Free Schools
5. Pre-School & Early Years Services
6. Youth Services & Careers Services 
7. Juvenile justice & probation services 
8. Adult Learning
9. Education and learning partnerships
10. Music & The Arts
11. Highways, traffic, parking & street environment
12. Local transport, including rail, cycling & London Underground
13. Footpaths and Bridleways
14. Road safety and education 
15. Planning & Building Control
16. Libraries
17. The Borough’s heritage and history
18. Sport & Leisure services
19. Waste management & recycling
20. Green spaces, allotments, woodlands, conservation and sustainable 

development
21. Consumer Protection, Trading Standards & Licensing
22. Registrars & Bereavement Services
23. Local watercourses, drainage and flooding
24. Environmental Health, Air & Noise Quality
25. Local impacts of Heathrow expansion 
26. Local impacts of High Speed Rail



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private

4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

5 First Witness Session - Review of Hillingdon's Adult and Community 
Learning Service

7 - 12

6 Planning for Canals and Towpaths 13 - 38

7 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Reporting 39 - 70

8 Cabinet Forward Plan 71 - 76

9 Work Programme 77 - 80



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

RESIDENTS, EDUCATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

27 January 2021

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), 
Allan Kauffman, Devi Radia, Paula Rodrigues, Jan Sweeting (Opposition Lead), 
Colleen Sullivan, Alan Chapman, Scott Farley (In place of Stuart Mathers) and Mr Tony 
Little 

LBH Officers Present: 
Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer), Dan Kennedy (Director, Housing, 
Environment, Education, Performance, Health & Wellbeing), Marcus Briginshaw 
(Finance Manager - Capital and HRA), Graham Young (Lead Finance Business 
Partner - Schools/DSG), Laura Palmer (Head of Access to Education), Sarah Phillips 
(School Place Planning Project Manager), Debbie Scarborough (Adult & Community 
Learning - Service Manager) 

31.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Mathers, with Councillor Farley present as 
their substitute.

32.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Mr Tony Little declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda items 7 and 8, as 
he was a Governor at Harlington School.

33.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items were marked as Part I,and would therefore be 
considered in public.

34.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4)

Consideration was given to the updated draft minutes, circulated to Committee 
members prior to the meeting.

Members requested an update on the Committee’s previous request to receive details 
of Member Enquiries by Ward. The Committee was advised that Democratic Services 
staff had separately been in contact with Councillor Janet Duncan of the Labour Group 
on this matter. In addition, the Committee was reminded of the advice given at the 
previous meeting, which was that Councillors could source such data from their 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



respective Group offices. It was suggested that the Chairman could discuss the matter 
further with his colleagues, in an effort to determine whether the requested data could 
be approved for publication.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 03 November 2020 be 
approved as an accurate record.

35.    REVIEW SCOPING REPORT - HILINGDON ADULT AND COMMUNITY LEARNING 
SERVICE  (Agenda Item 5)

Consideration was given to the draft scoping report for the Committee’s next review. 
The Committee was advised that this was a working document intended to help provide 
additional background information and to highlight potential areas of focus for the 
review. It was requested that Members make suggestions for further consideration.

Suggestions for further areas of focus included:

 How the service could further stimulate demand and uptake of courses;
 How the service could further promote the use of online learning tools;
 Witnesses who could highlight areas of improvement in the service;

About witnesses and information gathering sessions, it was confirmed that Members 
could suggest attendees, or topics to be considered, via the clerk.  It was agreed that, 
following the meeting, Councillor Sweeting would liaise with the clerk on suggested 
topics for consideration at the forthcoming witness sessions.

RESOLVED: That the scoping report be approved.

36.    CHANGES TO THE ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION POLICY  (Agenda Item 6)

Laura Palmer, Head of Access to Education, introduced the report detailing proposed 
changes to the Council’s Elective Home Education Policy, to update the policy in line 
with the Department for Education’s latest guidance and to better support parents 
within Hillingdon.

Proposed changes included revisions to the layout
[...]
ented in February 2021.

37.    QUARTERLY SCHOOL PLACES PLANNING REPORT  (Agenda Item 8)

Sarah Phillips (School Place Planning Project Manager) and Dan Kennedy (Director - 
Housing, Environment, Education, Performance, Health & Wellbeing) introduced the 
most recent quarterly update on school places planning.

The Committee was informed that primary enrolments had slightly reduced, likely as 
children were being home educated or had moved out of the Borough due to the 
ongoing pandemic.  Secondary school enrolments had increased in line with 
projections, and it was expected that there would be sufficient places available to meet 
the need for Year 7 pupils applying in 2021.

It had been acknowledged that the pandemic had resulted in greater pupil movement in 
and out of all year groups and schools, and as a consequence, previous trend analysis 
and forecasting was no longer wholly accurate. Schools had offered additional places 
without the need for temporary classrooms, and computer matching and further 
forecast analysis would mean that it was expected that 95% of pupils would be offered 
one of their preferred schools.

Members sought further information on a number of points, including:

Would schools have their Planned Admission Numbers (PANs) reduced in light 
of reduced demand for places?

Some schools could have their PANs reduced, and this was under review. Officers 
were not in a position to confirm which schools would have PANs reduced at this time, 
particularly as academy schools would progress proposals themselves for changes.

What information could be provided around potential bulge classes?

The DfE only allowed bulge classes in schools rated ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’ by Ofsted. 
Conversations with schools were ongoing, with the aim of securing sufficient places to 

Page 3



meet demand without retaining too many empty places. Offers to accommodate bulge 
classes had been received from several schools, not all of which were being taken up, 
though this could change based on future demand. Bulge classes should mean that 
parents received more places at their preferred schools.

Many families were experiencing financial hardship during the pandemic. Was 
the Borough providing free school meals?

If eligible, families were being given food vouchers, or pupils were receiving catering at 
their school. Feedback was that parents preferred to receive vouchers.

Was there available information regarding demand for places and potential 
expansion at Special schools?

It was acknowledged that the number of pupils with an Education and Healthcare Plan 
had increased significantly.  Officers were working with SEN colleagues to ensure that 
school place panning was sufficient to meet demand at relevant special schools. Most 
new free schools now had planning permission, though some were still to go through 
the planning process. It was expected that new schools would begin opening from 
2022-23.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

38.    2020/21 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF 
REESPOC  (Agenda Item 7)

Marcus Briginshaw – Finance Manager (Capital and HRA), and Graham Young – Lead 
Finance Business Partner (Schools/DSG), presented the report which laid out the draft 
budget for the services within the remit of the Residents, Education and Environmental 
Services Policy Overview Committee for the financial year 2021/22.

Members sought further information on the Council’s application to the DfE to reclaim 
monies from the schools budget to help provide High Needs support, and whether the 
Schools Forum supported this proposal. The Committee was advised that the Schools 
Forum did not support the proposal, which was currently awaiting response from the 
DfE. It was confirmed that, if approved, this would reduce the total funds to allocate to 
schools, though there would remain a per-pupil increase over previous years. If not 
approved, the Council would need to set a deficit DSG budget, and schools wou
[...]
 Education (due for consideration at 22 April 
Cabinet). 

Officers advised that the Planning Consultation item was a complex issue, but 
information could be provided to the Committee if requested. Regarding the Standards 
report, it was expected that the report would focus heavily on the impact of the Covid-
19 pandemic on schools and pupil performance.

It was agreed that the clerk would source further information on item 018 -Borough 
Wide Weed Control (decisions expected April 2021) regarding the impact of weed 
control on wildlife and water.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the report be noted;
2. That the requested information on the forthcoming Borough Wide Weed 

Control item be circulated to the Committee.

40.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 10)

Consideration was given to the Committee’s work programme.

Members requested that officers drafting the forthcoming CIL report be reminded to 
include detail of CIL spend by Ward. The Clerk advised that officers had been 
requested to provide as much detail as possible.

It was requested that an information report on road and footway repair, including how 
surfaces were selected for repair, how petition on the subject were dealt with, and 
costings of works undertaken, be added to the programme for consideration at a future 
Committee meeting.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Forward Programme be noted; 

Page 5



2. That an information item on road and footway repair be added for 
consideration at a future Committee meeting.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.48 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692 .  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 6



Classification: Public
Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 23 February 
2021

REVIEW INTO THE ADULT AND COMMUNITY LEARNING SERVICE – 
FIRST WITNESS SESSION 

Committee name Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview 
Committee 

Officer reporting Neil Fraser, Chief Executive’s Office

Papers with report None

Ward All

HEADLINES

The Committee is conducting an in-depth review into Hillingdon’s Adult and Community Learning 
Service. As part of the review, a number of witness sessions and other activities will be 
undertaken to gather relevant information and evidence for Members.

This first witness session is themed around officer and resident feedback and experiences, 
including challenges faced within the service.

Witnesses attending will include:

a. Thoria King - Curriculum Manager for adults with learning difficulties and disabilities team
b. Ginette Powis - Sessional tutor for adults with learning difficulties and disabilities
c. Ebbony Gonzalez - Learner who has completed ESOL and Maths courses during the 

lockdown period.

Debbie Scarborough – Service Manager, Adult and Community Learning, will also be attending 
to aid the Committee from a technical perspective.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Committee considers the evidence provided by the witnesses in attendance 
and asks further exploratory questions to aid their review.

2. That the Committee suggest further topics and/or attendees for forthcoming witness 
sessions.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The witnesses have provided the following supporting information to aid the Committee:

a. Thoria King, Programme Area Leader, Adults with Learning Difficulties & 
Disabilities, HACL

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Classification: Public
Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 23 February 
2021

What was the struggle?

In March 2020, with the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic, our ALDD curriculum ground to a halt. 
Until then, teachers had some teaching and learning activities online on Moodle, our virtual 
learning environment. However, the majority of learners were not accessing these Moodle 
pages. During the first lockdown the
[...]

on absent learners, offering support over the phone to encourage attendance and providing 
digital advice.

c. Ebbony Gonzalez, Learner who has completed ESOL and Maths courses during the 
lockdown period.

Born in the Dominican Republic, Ebbony spent her childhood travelling the world with her 
working mother, a model.  Although she learned five languages along the way her formal 
education was frequently interrupted and when she settled in the UK in October 2015 with her 
husband and 2 children, she knew wanted to get some formal qualifications to fulfil her dreams 
of using her languages to build a career, either in teaching or interpreting. 

By the time the Covid-19 pandemic hit and lockdown came, she was studying English and 
maths with Hillingdon Adult and Community Learning.  By then, her 9-year-old and 15-year-old 
daughters had a 3-year-old sister but sadly her husband was suffering from Parkinsons and was 
increasingly depressed.  During the lockdown, Ebbony struggled to balance her children's 
welfare with her role as her husband's carer.  She tried hard to continue her studying.  Her 
courses had transferred online and, with the family's laptop so often used by the children for 
their schoolwork, she found it difficult to attend regularly and keep up with homework.  
Somehow, she managed to pass her English exams but failed her maths qualification.  

When her husband died in the summer, Ebbony returned to college to pick up her studies 
again.  Following a conversation with the staff there, she decided to concentrate on just one of 
her subjects while she helps her children manage their grief, and with the help of a laptop 
borrowed from the service she is now studying English at Entry Level 3.   She has also 
struggled with her own grief and has felt isolated and exhausted much of the time.  Despite this, 
she values her time at college and is determined to show her children that studying and working 
hard is the way to a better life.  

Potential li
[...]
N AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 

Committee name Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview 
Committee 

Officer reporting Neil Fraser, Chief Executive’s Office

Papers with report Appendix A – Work Programme

Ward All

HEADLINES

To enable the Committee to note future meeting dates and to forward plan its work for the current 
municipal year.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 
considers the report and agrees any amendments. 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1. The Committee's meetings will start at 7pm and the witnesses attending each of the meetings 
are generally representatives from external organisations, some of whom travel from outside 
of the Borough.  Forthcoming meeting dates are as follows: 

Meeting Date Room
27 January 2021 VIRTUAL
23 February 2021 VIRTUAL
17 March 2021 TBC
20 April 2021 TBC

Implications on related Council policies

The role of the Policy Overview Committees is to make recommendations on service changes 
and improvements to the Cabinet, who are responsible for the Council’s policy and direction.

How this report benefits Hillingdon residents

Policy Overview Committees directly engage residents in shaping policy and recommendations 
and the Committees seek to improve the way the Council provides services to residents.

Financial Implications

None at this stage.

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



Classification: Public
Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 23 February 
2021

Legal Implications

None at this stage.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

NIL.

Page 78



P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 First Witness Session - Review of Hillingdon's Adult and Community Learning Service
	6 Planning for Canals and Towpaths
	Canals Appendices (1-16)

	7 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Reporting
	Infrastructure Funding Statement 2

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

RESIDENTS, EDUCATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

23 February 2021

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), 
Allan Kauffman, Devi Radia, Stuart Mathers, Paula Rodrigues, Jan Sweeting 
(Opposition Lead), Alan Chapman, Farhad Choubedar (In place of Colleen Sullivan) 
and Tony Little

Also Present:
Ebbony Gonzalez, Learner

LBH Officers Present: 
Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer), James Rodger (Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Regeneration), Dan Kennedy (Director, Housing, Environment, 
Education, Performance, Health & Wellbeing), Julia Johnson (Planning Policy and 
Infrastructure Manager), Debbie Scarborough (Adult & Community Learning - Service 
Manager), Thoria King (Curriculum Manager For Adults With Learning Difficulties and 
Disabilities Team), Ginette Powis (Sessional Tutor For Adults With Learning Difficulties 
and Disabilities), Andrew Macleod (Lead Finance Business Partner) and Mandip 
Malhotra (Strategic and Major Applications Manager)

41.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Sullivan, with Councillor Choubedar present 
as her substitute.

42.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

43.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

44.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4)

On the request for the Committee to receive details of Member Enquiries (MEs) by 
Ward, made at previous meetings, the Chairman provided an update following 
discussion with the Conservative Chief Whip. The Committee was advised that the 
request was not deemed a suitable use of officer time, and could also have implications 
for the Council’s adherence to GDPR regulations. It was therefore recommended that 



Councillors should approach their Group offices to receive such detail outside of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021 be 
approved as a correct record.

45.    FIRST WITNESS SESSION - REVIEW OF HILLINGDON'S ADULT AND 
COMMUNITY LEARNING SERVICE  (Agenda Item 5)

Debbie Scarborough (Service Manager, Adult and Community Learning), Thoria King 
(Curriculum Manager for adults with learning difficulties and disabilities team), Ginette 
Powis (Sessional tutor for adults with learning difficulties and disabilities) and Ebbony 
Gonzalez (Learner who has completed ESOL and Maths courses during the lockdown 
period) were present to provide information as part of the first witness session for the 
review into the Hillingdon Adult and Community Learning Service.

The Committee sought information through questioning of the witnesses, including:

Did the service provide certification for learners upon completion of their courses, for 
use when applying for jobs, etc?

Yes. As of September 2020, the Government funded new courses on developing digital 
skills, for which certifications are given upon completion. Courses until now have 
focussed on introducing learners to digital learning, while adults with learning difficulties 
or disabilities (ALDD) have been provided with a low-level ‘how it works’ courses in an 
effort to promote comfort with online learning. Once introductory courses are 
completed, learners can move into the higher level certified courses. In January 2021, 
new funding was released, which will allow more courses to be across all learner 
groups.

Was the service expanding to support learner’s mental health and wellbeing?

The service has been building mental health provision for several years, called 
‘emotional health and wellbeing’. When courses moved online as a result of Covid-19, 
all mental health provision was also moved online. For some, this was not suitable, 
however optional online wellbeing questionnaires had seen increased submissions vs. 
in-person questionnaires, possibly due to the increased confidentiality that online 
affords.  Recent enrolments into the mental health provision had decreased, though 
this was expected to rise once people were allowed back into centres. The ‘In Your 
Shoes’ provision, a course designed to help parents support their children’s mental 
health, had seen a significant rise in numbers. Recent team restructuring had resulted 
in a dedicated officer whole role was to help support health and social care within the 
service. 

The majority of people engaging with the service were women, often with low 
confidence or with little formal education. It took courage to ask for help and support. It 
was hoped that additional interdepartmental working with other areas of the Council, as 
well as external partners such as the NHS, could allow the service to provide further 
support.

What equipment was provided or required to support online learning moving forward? 

Recently approved funding from the GLA had resulted in approval for 50 chromebook 
laptops, which had recently arrived following delays due to supplier shortages. A new 



‘learn and loan’ scheme allowed learners to borrow the devices to support their 
learning. Since arriving in January 2021, 38 of the 50 laptops had been allocated. 
Additional usb wifi ‘dongles’ were required to allow learners to access online services. 

Were issues with learners in care homes due to a lack of training and support of care 
home staff, or due to issues with equipment?

Issues within care homes included problems with learners accessing the internet 
through the home’s existing wifi or Council vpn, a lack of time for care home staff to 
help support their residents in their learning, and the availability of suitable learning 
spaces within the care homes. Additionally, support was required to ensure learners 
had access to the requisite software or apps.

In general, public awareness of digital skills courses needed increasing, and  there was 
a need to reach more parents and care home staff to enable them to support their 
children or residents. Often, people were scared of ‘doing the wrong thing’ which could 
cause them to give up on courses early, though it was accepted that there were 
additional barriers to overcome, such as lack of parent time (e.g. if parents worked, etc.

What feedback could leaners share in terms of how the service was supporting mental 
health?

Feedback from Ebbony Gonzalez, learner, was very positive. The service had provided 
help and support for both learning and mental health, as well as other matters, through 
what had been a difficult personal time. Communication from staff was excellent, and 
the courses provide much needed social interaction with officer and other learners, 
especially during the periodic lockdowns. Equipment had been provided which allowed 
Ebbony to log in and attended courses via laptop, which was much easier than through 
a mobile phone. The course had helped Ebbony to increase her self-confidence and 
allowed her to present a positive role model for her children.

Were any courses requested, but not currently provided?

Not as such, though some courses were unable to be run online. Courses were 
designed to help promote upskilling to improve economic prospects and personal 
development, as well as provide social interaction and emotional wellbeing. 

What percentage of learners were ALDD? Was the service reaching enough such 
learners?

The service was reaching a significant number of ALDD learners, but could always do 
more. Often this was due to people being unaware of the service. Approximal 10% of 
learners declared a learning difficulty or disability, and the service was also trained to 
spot those who had not declared, in order to provide support where required. Recent 
years had seen a significant rise in children with Education and Healthcare plans 
(EHCPs) which set out commitments until they reached the age of 25. 
Work placements and volunteering opportunities post 25 needed to increase, and the 
service was developing pre-employment workshops to help learners make the 
transition into employment. Some learners were particularly strong with regard to digital 
skills and were being trained to be ‘digital champions’ to help support their peers. 

Was the service engaging with the libraries to help spread awareness of the service?

Libraries often ran in-person courses, though these had been suspended due to the 



pandemic. It was expected that engagement with libraires would increase once the 
pandemic was over.

The service provided an annual brochure. Would the next iteration be very different due 
to the new was of working during Covid-19?

The brochure would include a broad overview of many of the service offering, including 
new learning opportunities identified through the pandemic However, not all courses 
were listed, to enable the service to remain flexible and adjust the service offering 
based on current need.

The Committee thanked the attendees for the information provided and commended 
both Ebbony and the officers on their efforts during the significant personal and 
professional challenges faced during the past 12 months.

46.    PLANNING FOR CANALS AND TOWPATHS  (Agenda Item 6)

James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) introduced a report updating the 
Committee on the planning policies governing canals and towpaths.

It was highlighted that the matter was topical, as canals and towpaths had become 
popular recreational spots during the Covid-19 pandemic. Planning officers worked 
closely with the Canal and River Trust charity, who were very active in the protection of 
the waterways and were often engaged with as part of planning consultations. The 
boundary threshold for applications to make financial contributions for the canal 
improvement was 150m from the canal edge, though the Council was receiving 
contributions from developments that were beyond this threshold, but whose 
development would impact the area. Examples were highlighted within the report.

The Committee sought further information by way of questions, including:

Were there plans for increasing freight by water, to offset potential increases in road 
traffic and help address climate change?

Local polices and polices set out within the new London Plan encouraged the use of 
waterways, e.g. transportation of building materials by boat. The Canal and River Trust 
could be engaged with further regarding this.

Did forthcoming changes to planning policies have any impact on S106 and CIL 
monies?

There were no threats to monies due to the proposed changes to planning policies, 
with many policies in place to support canals and towpaths. Prior Approval applications 
were more challenging in terms of powers afforded to planning officers as part of the 
application process. 

Was there any scope to expand engagement to include groups such as the 
Environment Agency, to help secure maintenance and regeneration of waterways 
through the planning process?

Engagement with various agencies was being increased, though it was accepted that 
the Environment Agency had a different ethos and focus than groups such as the 
Canal and River Trust, in that they focused on protective ecology work rather than 
enhancements to areas. On the matter of flood plains, officers would engage with the 



Environment Agency.

Regarding the150m threshold referred to earlier, was this a Hillingdon or national 
policy?

This would be reviewed and fed back to the Committee outside of the meeting.

Whose responsibility was it to manage litter picking activity on canals and towpaths?

Often these were run by volunteers though groups such as the Canal and River Trust. 
In terms or responsibility, this would likely be the landowners, though further detail 
could be provided outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

47.    COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) REPORTING  (Agenda Item 7)

James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) introduced the annual Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) detailing CIL spend for the period 01 April 2019 to 31 March 
2020.

CIL monies were confirmed to be distinct from S106 monies, in that they were not site 
specific and could be used for wider improvements across the Borough. The 
neighbourhood proportion of CIL spend (minimum 15%) were spent through the 
Council’s Chrysalis programme, driven by requests from residents and/or Ward 
Councillors. Detail of the projects CIL supported were set out with the report.

The Committee sought further information on a number of points, including:

What did the Council do to engage with areas of the Borough that did not have 
residents associations?

All residents were free to suggest projects through Chrysalis, which was widely 
advertised through the Council’s social media channels and through Hillingdon People.

Could CIL money be spent on parking management schemes?

Neighbourhood CIL spend had latitude to fund a wide variety of projects, include 
parking management schemes. 

It was requested that the next report included detail of CIL spend by site. Officers 
advised that the structure of the report was dictated by the ICT systems used. Recent 
agreement for the provision of additional software should allow future reports to contain 
additional detail.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

48.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8)

Consideration was given to the Cabinet Forward Plan.

Members requested clarity on why certain items, such as the climate change item, had 
not been presented to the Committee before determination at Cabinet. Several items 
had no POCs listed as consultees.



Officers advised that, with regard to the climate change item, the forthcoming report to 
Cabinet was seeking approval to consult. If approved, the Committee would receive a 
report as part of the consultation process, if the matter was under the Committee’s 
remit. Regarding the other reports, it was agreed that the clerk would review this and 
feed back accordingly.

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

49.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 9)

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme.

It was requested that the item on flooding, currently scheduled for the April meeting, be 
brought forward to March. It was agreed that the clerk would review this, but Members 
were advised that any such change was dependent on officer and resource availability.

It was requested that an information item on new planning policies be brought to a 
future meeting.

Members also requested that the item on Youth Services include detail of targeted 
youth services (though it was accepted that this could fall under the remit of the Social 
Care POC).

Regarding the item on Early Years Provision that had been postponed, the Chairman 
advised that the Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Youth Services had 
advised that the service was currently undertaking an internal review which meant it 
was not a suitable time for the Committee to receive an information report. The item 
would be rescheduled as soon as possible.

RESOLVED:  That the work programme be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.05 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


